change in trait: estimated from the slope obtained by linear regression of the marginal means of days open (DO,
Figure 2) and daily milk yield (DMY, Figure 3) over the first 5 years of follow-up with VAMPP Bovine in herds with
a medium level of adoption of the MIS. E Economic value of the trait was defined as the expected change in gross
margin (USD per cow per year) as a result of an improvement of one unit for the respective trait. These values were
obtained from a modified version of the bio-economic model of simulation of Vargas and Cuevas [24], updated with
prices of supplies and products corresponding to March 2017.

Animals 2020, 10, 111 10 of 16

From the sensitivity analysis, the variables that had more influence on gross margin (GMMIS)
and marginal return rate (MRRMIS), were the expected annual change in the daily milk yield (DMY)
and its economic value, both with a correlation of 0.58, and the size of the herd in production, with a
correlation of 0.48 (Table 5).

Table 5. Impact of variables of milk yield, days open, herd-size, and costs on gross margin (GMMIS)
and the marginal return rate (MRRMIS) for the use of the MIS.

Variables Correlation A (r) GMMIS ($) Change B ($) MRRMIS (%) Change B (%)

Base situation: (6890) (163.3)
Annual change in daily milk yield 0.58

−10% (0.28 kg/year) 5889 −1001 139.6 −23.7
+10% (0.34 kg/year) 7892 1002 187.0 23.7

Annual change in days open −0.07
−10% (−1.12 d) 7000 110 165.9 2.6
+10% (−0.92 d) 6781 −109 160.7 −2.6

Herd size 0.48
−10% (90 cows) 6061 −829 153.9 −9.4
+10% (110 cows) 7719 829 171.5 8.2

Costs (data entry and analysis) −0.11
−10% ($22.2) 7078 188 175.6 12.3
+10% ($27.2) 6703 −187 152.1 −11.2

Cost (data collection) −0.05
−10% ($22.2) 6984 94 169.3 6.0
+10% ($27.2) 6796 −94 157.6 −5.7

Cost (software and hardware) −0.04
−10% ($630) 6960 70 167.8 4.5
+10% ($770) 6820 −70 159.0 −4.3

A Correlation between the respective row variable and the output variables (gross margin and marginal return
rate) obtained from the simulation procedure. B Change in gross margin or marginal return rate compared to the
base situation.

A decrease of 10% in the expected annual change of the daily milk yield (DMY) resulted in a
decrease of USD1001 in GMMIS and 24% in MRRMIS. A reduction in herd size resulted in a reduction
of USD829 in GMMIS and 9% in MRRMIS. It is important to point out that in herds with less than
17 animals, the GMMIS tended to reach negative values, as the increase in income was insufficient in